Presented by:

The Manager 07/10/2000

Introduced: Drafted by:

J.R. Corso

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2040am

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Donate Surplus Dive Rescue and Recovery Equipment to Southeast Aquatic Safety, Inc.

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief has determined that certain dive rescue and recovery equipment presently held by the Fire Department is surplus to its needs, and

WHEREAS, after consulting with specialized fire dealers, the Fire Chief has determined that the equipment has a fair-market value in excess of \$1,000, and

WHEREAS, Southeast Aquatic Safety, Inc., a non-profit rescue association, has a need for dive rescue and recovery equipment, and transfer of such equipment at no cost to the organization would serve the best interests of the public, and

WHEREAS, Capital City Fire and Rescue and Southeast Aquatic Safety, Inc. have entered into a memorandum of understanding which addresses ownership, use, and transfer of the equipment in accordance with the public interest, and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.50.220(c) provides that upon a determination by the Manager that the best interests of the public would be served, the Manager may transfer any surplus City and Borough supplies to another governmental or quasi-governmental unit except that where the estimated value of the surplus of supplies to be transferred exceeds \$1,000, the transfer may be made only after approval by the Assembly by resolution;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** That the Assembly approves the transfer of ownership at no cost of the following equipment having an estimated total value of more than \$1,000, from Capital City Fire/Rescue to the Southeast Aquatic Safety, Inc.:

- 8 Air Tanks
- 9 Buoyancy Compensator and Tank Pack Combo
- 5 Dive Suit Ensembles in Bags
- 5 Weight Belts
- 6 Regulators
- 4 Extra Collection Bags
- 5 Extra Suits
- 1 Incomplete Bag/Missing Suit
- 1 Aqua Comm
- 1 Buddy Comm
- 1 Fishing Tackle Box with Accessories
- 1 Dive Flag and Float

Miscellaneous Suit Repair Kits/Regulator Parts

**Section 2. Limitations.** Southeast Aquatic Safety, Inc. shall use the equipment only for rapid rescue and recovery operations and training and upon dissolution of the organization shall return all usable equipment to the City and Borough.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 11th day of September, 2000.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk